Vietnamese: 12:25 Thursday, June 27,2019 1

DATA SET: en_v_20140717 ¢

DATE CREATED: 07/17/2014

Number of Observations: 999

Number of Variables: 122

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
GULFID GuLF ID CHAR §
EN_V1 YN V1. Do you have a telephone number or address where the participant may be CHAR $YN 999 100.0
reached?
EN_VI1A V1a. Respondent did not know or refused to give the participant's phone number. CHAR $DKREF 999 100.0
EN_VIB YN V1b. Is the participant's phone number a cell phone number? CHAR $DKREFYN 999 100.0
EN_V1C Vlc. Respondent did not know or refused to give the participant's address. CHAR $DKREF 999 100.0
EN_V2 YN V2. Is that participant willing to continue? NUM YNCONA 1 Yes 996 99.7
2 No 3 0.3
EN_V3 V3. May I ask why you do not want to participate? NUM CONVERT . Missing 996 99.7
2 Unable To Convert 3 0.3
EN V3 TXT V3. Please specify why you do not want to participate. CHAR $
EN V6A V6a. Is this a mobile or land line? [further notes: please see Enrollment NUM PHONE . Missing 90 9.0
Codebook Addendum]
1 Mobile 769 77.0
2 Land Line 133 133
8 Don't Know 6 0.6
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V7 V7. Participant did not have, did not know, or refused to give another number NUM ADDNUM . Missing 148 14.8
where he/she could be reached.
2 No Additional Number 815 81.6
8 Don't Know 32 3.2
9 Refused 4 0.4
EN V7A V7a. Is this a mobile or land line? NUM PHONE . Missing 778 77.9
1 Mobile 150 15.0
2 Land Line 53 53
8 Don't Know 18 1.8
EN V9 YN V9. Is this also your mailing address? NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 979 98.0
2 No 14 14
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
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9 Refused 5 0.5
EN_V9A V9. Participant did not know or refused to give his/her mailing address. CHAR $DKREF 999 100.0
EN_V10_ YN V10. May I have contact information for a person who would know how to NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 693 69.4
reach you should we have difficulty contacting you in the future?
2 No 299 29.9
8 Don't Know 4 0.4
9 Refused 3 0.3
EN_V10A V10a. What is this secondary contact person’s relationship to you? NUM REL . Missing 335 33.5
1 Spouse 431 43.1
2 Sibling 42 4.2
3 Parent 33 33
4 Grandparent 4 0.4
5 Aunt/Uncle 3 0.3
6 Cousin 3 0.3
7 Nephew/Niece 10 1.0
8 Life Partner 10 1.0
10 Friend 28 2.8
11 Child 1 0.1
12 Other 43 43
88 Don't Know 48 4.8
99 Refused 8 0.8
EN_V10A_TXT V10a. Please specify this secondary contact person’s relationship to you. CHAR
EN_V10C1 V10c. Is this a mobile or land line? NUM PHONE . Missing 302 30.2
1 Mobile 439 439
2 Land Line 74 7.4
8 Don't Know 164 16.4
9 Refused 20 2.0
EN_V11 V11. Are you male or female? NUM SEX 1 Male 839 84.0
2 Female 160 16.0
EN_V11A YN V11a.FU. Were you born in the United States? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 99 9.9
1 Yes 35 35
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2 No 864 86.5
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
EN_V11B TXT V11b.FU. What country were you born in? COUNTY CHAR §
EN_V11B1 _AGE V11b1.FU. How old were you when you came to the United States? AGE NUM BEST 23.2 1-65 837 MISSING 111 11.1
DON'T KNOW 49 4.9
REFUSED 2 0.2
EN_V11C V1l1c.FU. Are you now married, widowed, divorced, separated, never married, NUM SPOUS . Missing 99 9.9
or living with a partner?
1 Married 696 69.7
2 Widowed 6 0.6
3 Divorced 58 5.8
4 Separated 8 0.8
5 Never Married 96 9.6
6 Living With Partner 27 2.7
8 Don't Know 5 0.5
9 Refused 4 0.4
EN_V11D V11d.FU. What was your total household income in 2010 before taxes, including NUM SALARYV . Missing 99 9.9
income from all sources such as wages, salaries, Social Security or retirement
benefits, help from relatives and so forth?
1 Less Than $20,000 154 15.4
2 $20,001 To $30,000 59 5.9
3 $30,001 To $40,000 73 7.3
4 $40,001 To $50,000 43 43
5 $50,001 To $60,000 31 3.1
6 $60,001 To $70,000 20 2.0
7 $70,001 To $80,000 18 1.8
8 Don't Know 329 329
9 Refused 58 58
10 $80,001 To $90,000 115 11.5
EN_V12 YN V12. Not counting any clean-up training days, did you work at least one day NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 575 57.6
since April 20, 2010 doing anything related to the oil spill clean-up effort?
2 No 423 423
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
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EN_V13 YN V13. Did you do any work around the time of the oil spill clean-up that was NUM DKREFYN . Missing 571 57.2
needed because of the spill?
1 Yes 7 0.7
2 No 419 419
8 Don't Know 2 0.2
EN_V13 TXT V13. Please specify the work you did around the time of the oil spill clean-up that CHAR $
was needed because of the spill.
EN_V14 YN V14. Did you do this spill clean-up work for at least one day, not counting any NUM DKREFYN . Missing 992 99.3
clean-up training days?
1 Yes 2 0.2
2 No 5 0.5
EN_V14A1 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she did not NUM BEST 0.0 0-0 162 MISSING 837 83.8
complete the training.
EN_V14A2 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she was not hired NUM BEST 0.0 0-0 162 MISSING 837 83.8
for health reasons.
EN_V14A2 TXT V14a.FU. Please specify the health reasons which caused you to not be hiredto CHAR $
work on the clean-up.
EN_V14A3 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she could not NUM BEST 0.0 0-0 162 MISSING 837 83.8
work for health reasons.
EN_V14A3 TXT V14a.FU. Please specify the health reasons which caused you to not be able to CHAR $
work on the clean-up.
EN V14A4 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she found other NUM BEST 0.0 0-1 162 MISSING 837 83.8
work first / other work obligations.
EN V14A5 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she was not NUM BEST 0.2 0-1 162 MISSING 837 83.8
called / was told only that they were not needed.
EN V14A6 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she moved away =~ NUM BEST 0.0 0-0 162 MISSING 837 83.8
(for reasons other than those above).
EN V14A7 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up, yet still intends to work on NUM BEST 0.0 0-0 162 MISSING 837 83.8
the clean-up.
EN V148 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up for some other reason. NUM BEST 0.5 0-1 162 MISSING 837 83.8
EN VI14A8 TXT V14a.FU. Please specify the item described as 'other' in the previous question. CHAR $
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EN_V14A9 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she was not NUM BEST 0.0 0-0 162 MISSING 837 83.8
deployed to the clean-up response.
EN_V14A10 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she could not NUM BEST 0.0 0-0 162 MISSING 837 83.8
communicate with possible employer.
EN_V14A11 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not work on the clean-up because he/she could not NUM BEST 0.0 0-0 162 MISSING 837 83.8
communicate with potential co-workers.
EN V14A88 NUM V14a.FU. Participant did not know why he/she did not work on the clean-up. NUM BEST 0.3 0-1 162 MISSING 837 83.8
EN V14A99 NUM V14a.FU. Participant refused to answer why he/she did not work on the NUM BEST 0.0 0-1 162 MISSING 837 83.8
clean-up.
EN V15 DATE V15. Thinking about all of the work you did on the oil spill clean-up, what was NUM MMDDYY 06/03/10 02/05/10- 233 MISSING 766 76.7
the first date you started on the clean-up, not counting training? 09/15/10
EN V15 DATESTR V15. Thinking about all of the work you did on the oil spill clean-up, what was ~ CHAR $
the first date you started on the clean-up, not counting training? DATE STRING
EN V16 DATE V16. What was the last date you worked on the clean-up? NUM MMDDYY 08/17/10 04/25/10- 218 MISSING 781 78.2
06/15/11
EN V16 DATESTR V16. What was the last date you worked on the clean-up? DATE STRING CHAR $
EN V16A NUM V16a. How many days, weeks, or months did you work on the clean-up? NUM BEST 6.3 1-52 109 MISSING 890 89.1
COUNT
EN V16A V16a. Please specify the units (days, weeks, or months) answered in the NUM DWM Missing 882 88.3
previous question. UNITS
1 Days 20 2.0
2 Weeks 36 3.6
3 Months 54 5.4
8 Don't Know 7 0.7
EN VI7A YN V17a. During the cleanup, did you do any work on the Enterprise, Q4000, DD2, NUM DKREFYN Missing 419 419
or DD3 vessels?
1 Yes 14 1.4
2 No 564 56.5
8 Don't Know 2 0.2
EN VI17B YN V17b. Did you work on other ships, boats, or barges? NUM DKREFYN Missing 420 42.0
1 Yes 489 489
2 No 89 8.9
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8 Don't Know 1 0.1
EN_V17C_YN V17c. Did you work on land? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 420 42.0
1 Yes 30 3.0
2 No 549 55.0
EN_V17B1_NUM V17b1. When you were working on one of these barges, boats, or ships, about NUM BEST 11.4 5-24 471 MISSING 511 51.2
how many hours a day, on average, did you work? HOURS
DON'T KNOW 17 1.7
EN_V17B2_YN V17b2. Did you ever work in an area where you could see the individual shipsor NUM DKREFYN . Missing 510 51.1
rigs that were working in the wellhead area?
1 Yes 260 26.0
2 No 222 222
8 Don't Know 7 0.7
EN_V17B3 MM 'V17b3. What month did you start working in an area where you could see the NUM MON D 47 4.7
individual ships or rigs in the wellhead area? MONTH
Missing 703 70.4
1 January 5 0.5
2 February 8 0.8
3 March 4 0.4
4 April 9 0.9
5 May 77 7.7
6 June 85 8.5
7 July 37 3.7
8 August 14 1.4
9 September 6 0.6
10 October 2 0.2
11 November 2 0.2
EN_V17B4 NUM V17b4. How many days, weeks, or months did you work in the wellhead area? NUM BEST 6.0 1-52 278 MISSING 721 72.2
COUNT
EN_V17B4 V17b4. Please specify the units (days, weeks, or months) answered in the NUM DWM . Missing 699 70.0
previous question. UNITS
1 Days 16 1.6
2 Weeks 195 19.5
3 Months 68 6.8
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8 Don't Know 21 2.1
EN_V17B5 NUM V17b5. In a typical week or month, how many days did you work in the wellhead NUM  BEST 20.7 1-30 267 MISSING 732 73.3

area? COUNT

EN_V17B5 V17b5. Please specify the units (weeks or months) answered in the previous NUM WM . Missing 704 70.5
question. UNITS
1 Week 86 8.6
2 Month 182 18.2
8 Don't Know 26 2.6
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V17B6_NUM V17b6. About how many hours a day did you work in the wellhead area? NUM BEST 12.3 6-24 277 MISSING 701 70.2
HOURS
DON'T KNOW 21 2.1
EN_V17B7 YN V17b7. For most of the time that you were on a vessel, could you see the NUM DKREFYN . Missing 511 51.2
shoreline?
1 Yes 291 29.1
2 No 196 19.6
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
EN_V17B8 NUM V17b8. How many days, weeks, or months did you work where you could see NUM BEST 5.4 1-52 289 MISSING 710 71.1
the shoreline? COUNT
EN_V17B8 V17b8. Please specify the units (days, weeks, or months) answered in the NUM DWM . Missing 696 69.7
previous question. UNITS
1 Days 48 48
2 Weeks 39 3.9
3 Months 204 20.4
8 Don't Know 12 1.2
EN_V17B9 NUM V17b9. In a typical week or month, how many days did you work where you NUM BEST 7.8 1-30 286 MISSING 713 71.4
could see the shoreline? COUNT
EN_V17B9 V17b9. Please specify the units (weeks or months) answered in the previous NUM WM . Missing 697 69.8
question. UNITS
1 Week 249 249
2 Month 38 3.8
8 Don't Know 15 1.5
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EN_V17B10_ NUM V17b10. About how many hours a day could you see the shoreline? HOURS NUM BEST 11.3 5-24 291 MISSING 699 70.0
DON'T KNOW 9 0.9
EN_V18 TXT V18. Please tell me the types of work that you did as part of the oil spill CHAR $
clean-up.
EN_VI19A A TXT 'V19a. What was the nearest town/city to your work site? CHAR §
EN_V19A B TXT 'V19a. What was the nearest state to your work site? CHAR §
EN_V19B TXT 'V19b. What port or marina did you leave from? DESCRIPTION CHAR §
EN_V19B V19b. Participant either did not work on the water, did not know, or refused to NUM WATERA . Missing 866 86.7
answer what port or marina did he/she left from.
2 Did Not Work On The Water 8 0.8
8 Don't Know 125 125
EN_V19BIA TXT V19b1. What city was the port or marina did you left from in? CHAR $
EN_V19B1B_TXT V19b1. What state was the port or marina did you left from in? CHAR §$
EN_V20 V20. How would you rate your physical health? NUM EXCEL 1 Excellent 2 0.2
2 Very Good 8 0.8
3 Good 154 15.4
4 Fair 441 44.1
5 Poor 374 37.4
8 Don't Know 20 2.0
EN_V21 V21. Compared to three years ago, would you say your health is now better, NUM BET 1 Better 11 1.1
worse, or about the same?
2 Worse 761 76.2
3 About The Same 215 21.5
8 Don't Know 12 1.2
EN_V22A 'V22a.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had a cough? NUM ALL . Missing 1 0.1
1 All The Time 42 42
2 Most Of The Time 133 133
3 Sometimes 456 45.6
4 Rarely 136 13.6
5 Never 227 22.7
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8 Don't Know 3 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22B 'V22b.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had wheezing or whistling NUM  ALL . Missing 99 9.9
in your chest?
1 All The Time 37 3.7
2 Most Of The Time 41 4.1
3 Sometimes 215 215
4 Rarely 176 17.6
5 Never 418 41.8
8 Don't Know 12 1.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22C 'V22¢.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had tightness in your NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
chest?
1 All The Time 32 32
2 Most Of The Time 40 4.0
3 Sometimes 215 215
4 Rarely 188 18.8
5 Never 413 413
8 Don't Know 11 1.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22D V22d.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you been short of breath? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 33 33
2 Most Of The Time 59 5.9
3 Sometimes 243 243
4 Rarely 159 15.9
5 Never 399 39.9
8 Don't Know 6 0.6
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22E 'V22e.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had a stuffy, itchy or NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
runny nose?
1 All The Time 47 4.7
2 Most Of The Time 124 12.4
3 Sometimes 326 32.6
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4 Rarely 115 115

5 Never 279 279

8 Don't Know 8 0.8

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22F V22f.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had watery or itchy eyes? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 53 53

2 Most Of The Time 112 11.2

3 Sometimes 313 313

4 Rarely 131 13.1

5 Never 281 28.1

8 Don't Know 9 0.9

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22G V22g.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had burning eyes? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 35 35

2 Most Of The Time 85 85

3 Sometimes 269 26.9

4 Rarely 146 14.6

5 Never 354 354

8 Don't Know 10 1.0

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22H 'V22h.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had burning in your nose, NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9

throat, or lungs?

1 All The Time 29 29

2 Most Of The Time 51 5.1

3 Sometimes 168 16.8

4 Rarely 141 14.1

5 Never 482 48.2

8 Don't Know 28 2.8

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V221 'V22i.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had a sore throat? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 26 2.6

2 Most Of The Time 64 6.4
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3 Sometimes 224 224

4 Rarely 144 14.4

5 Never 432 43.2

8 Don't Know 9 0.9

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22] 'V22j.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had a severe headache or  NUM ALL . Missing 1 0.1

migraine?

1 All The Time 37 3.7

2 Most Of The Time 156 15.6

3 Sometimes 395 39.5

4 Rarely 142 14.2

5 Never 257 25.7

8 Don't Know 8 0.8

9 Refused 3 0.3

EN_V22K 'V22k.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had felt dizzy or NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9

lightheaded?

1 All The Time 16 1.6

2 Most Of The Time 67 6.7

3 Sometimes 297 29.7

4 Rarely 187 18.7

5 Never 326 32.6

8 Don't Know 6 0.6

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22L 'V22LFU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had been nauseated? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 12 1.2

2 Most Of The Time 20 2.0

3 Sometimes 76 7.6

4 Rarely 96 9.6

5 Never 687 68.8

8 Don't Know 8 0.8

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22M V22m.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you experienced vomiting? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 11 1.1
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2 Most Of The Time 22 22

3 Sometimes 67 6.7

4 Rarely 97 9.7

5 Never 695 69.6

8 Don't Know 7 0.7

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22N V22n.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you experienced nose bleeds? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 15 15

2 Most Of The Time 27 2.7

3 Sometimes 85 8.5

4 Rarely 71 7.1

5 Never 691 69.2

8 Don't Know 9 0.9

9 Refused 2 0.2

EN_V220 'V220.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you experienced episodes of =~ NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9

excessive or unusual hair loss?

1 All The Time 34 3.4

2 Most Of The Time 137 13.7

3 Sometimes 221 221

4 Rarely 104 10.4

5 Never 361 36.1

8 Don't Know 41 4.1

9 Refused 2 0.2

EN_V22P 'V22p.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you experienced seizures? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 10 1.0

2 Most Of The Time 16 1.6

3 Sometimes 25 25

4 Rarely 21 2.1

5 Never 793 79.4

8 Don't Know 18 1.8

9 Refused 17 1.7

EN_V22Q 'V22q.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had insomnia? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
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1 All The Time 63 6.3
2 Most Of The Time 155 15.5
3 Sometimes 309 30.9
4 Rarely 84 8.4
5 Never 279 279
8 Don't Know 9 0.9
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22R V22r.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had blurred or distorted NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
vision?
1 All The Time 103 10.3
2 Most Of The Time 126 12.6
3 Sometimes 333 333
4 Rarely 93 9.3
5 Never 239 239
8 Don't Know 5 0.5
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22S V22s.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had tingling or a pinsand NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
needles feeling in your hands, arms, feet, or legs?
1 All The Time 36 3.6
2 Most Of The Time 102 10.2
3 Sometimes 301 30.1
4 Rarely 173 17.3
5 Never 274 274
8 Don't Know 11 1.1
9 Refused 3 0.3
EN_V22T V22t.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had numbness (parts of NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
your body go to sleep for no apparent reason) in your hands, arms, feet, or legs?
1 All The Time 42 4.2
2 Most Of The Time 73 73
3 Sometimes 131 13.1
4 Rarely 130 13.0
5 Never 513 51.4
8 Don't Know 8 0.8
9 Refused 3 0.3
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EN_V22U V22u.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you stumbled while walking? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 14 14
2 Most Of The Time 15 15
3 Sometimes 44 4.4
4 Rarely 42 4.2
5 Never 761 76.2
8 Don't Know 22 2.2
9 Refused 2 0.2
EN_V22Vv 'V22v.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you experienced heart NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
palpitations (heart pounding or racing) at rest?
1 All The Time 21 2.1
2 Most Of The Time 49 4.9
3 Sometimes 123 123
4 Rarely 121 12.1
5 Never 521 52.2
8 Don't Know 59 59
9 Refused 6 0.6
EN_V22W V22w.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you sweated heavily for no NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
reason?
1 All The Time 18 1.8
2 Most Of The Time 50 5.0
3 Sometimes 88 8.8
4 Rarely 70 7.0
5 Never 645 64.6
8 Don't Know 28 2.8
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22X 'V22x.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you experienced problems NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
with urination such as taking a long time to urinate or having to strain to start the
urine flow?
1 All The Time 9 0.9
2 Most Of The Time 43 43
3 Sometimes 82 8.2
4 Rarely 78 7.8
5 Never 680 68.1
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8 Don't Know 7 0.7

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22Y 'V22y.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had lower back pain? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 44 44

2 Most Of The Time 109 10.9

3 Sometimes 357 35.7

4 Rarely 92 9.2

5 Never 289 28.9

8 Don't Know 8 0.8

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V227Z V22z.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had excessive fatigue or =~ NUM ALL . Missing 1 0.1

extreme tiredness?

1 All The Time 42 4.2

2 Most Of The Time 189 18.9

3 Sometimes 387 38.7

4 Rarely 152 15.2

5 Never 212 21.2

8 Don't Know 13 1.3

9 Refused 3 0.3

EN_V22AA 'V22aa.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had diarrhea or frequent NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9

bowel movements?

1 All The Time 15 15

2 Most Of The Time 33 33

3 Sometimes 91 9.1

4 Rarely 105 10.5

5 Never 642 64.3

8 Don't Know 13 1.3

9 Refused 1 0.1

EN_V22BB 'V22bb.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you been constipated? NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
1 All The Time 10 1.0

2 Most Of The Time 49 4.9

3 Sometimes 132 13.2

4 Rarely 81 8.1
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DATA SET: en_v_20140717 ¢

DATE CREATED: 07/17/2014

Number of Observations: 999

Number of Variables: 122

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
5 Never 615 61.6
8 Don't Know 12 1.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22CC V22cc.FU. During the last 30 days, how often have you had any dermatitis, NUM ALL . Missing 99 9.9
eczema, other red, inflamed skin rashes, or sores or blisters?
1 All The Time 41 4.1
2 Most Of The Time 83 83
3 Sometimes 148 14.8
4 Rarely 102 10.2
5 Never 511 51.2
8 Don't Know 14 14
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V22 NUM V2. How often have you had a cough? NUM BEST 33 1-8 408 MISSING 591 59.2
EN_V23 'V23.FU. In the past year, how often have you been worried about having enough  NUM ALW . Missing 99 9.9
money to pay your rent or mortgage?
1 Always 158 15.8
2 Usually 362 36.2
3 Sometimes 248 24.8
4 Rarely 71 7.1
5 Never 59 59
8 Don't Know 2 0.2
EN_V23A 'V23a.FU. Compared to the past, are you now more worried about having enough NUM  WOR . Missing 101 10.1
money to pay your rent or mortgage, less worried, or is it about the same?
1 More Worried 479 47.9
2 Less Worried 51 5.1
3 About The Same 361 36.1
8 Don't Know 7 0.7
EN_V24 'V24.FU. In the past year, how often would you say you were worried about NUM ALW . Missing 99 9.9
having enough money to buy food?
1 Always 98 9.8
2 Usually 216 21.6
3 Sometimes 246 24.6
4 Rarely 196 19.6
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DATA SET: en_v_20140717 ¢

DATE CREATED: 07/17/2014

Number of Observations: 999

Number of Variables: 122

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
5 Never 136 13.6
8 Don't Know 8 0.8
EN_V24A 'V24a.FU. Compared to the past, are you now more worried about having enough NUM  WOR . Missing 107 10.7
money to buy food, less worried, or is it about the same?
1 More Worried 376 37.6
2 Less Worried 50 5.0
3 About The Same 458 45.8
8 Don't Know 8 0.8
EN_V25 'V25.FU. In the past year, how much have you worried about your future NUM ALW . Missing 99 9.9
physical health?
1 Always 258 25.8
2 Usually 504 50.5
3 Sometimes 76 7.6
4 Rarely 40 4.0
8 Don't Know 22 2.2
EN_V25A 'V25a.FU. Compared to the past, are you now more worried about your future NUM WOR . Missing 121 12.1
physical health, less worried, or is it about the same?
1 More Worried 550 55.1
2 Less Worried 58 5.8
3 About The Same 262 26.2
8 Don't Know 8 0.8
EN_V26_YN V26.FU. Were you living in the gulf region at the time of Hurricane Katrina? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 99 9.9
1 Yes 733 73.4
2 No 162 16.2
8 Don't Know 4 0.4
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V27 YN V27.FU. Were you forced to leave your residence because of Hurricane NUM DKREFYN . Missing 235 235
Katrina?
1 Yes 603 60.4
2 No 160 16.0
9 Refused 1 0.1
EN_V27A TXT V27a.FU. Where did you go because of Hurricane Katrina? CHAR $
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DATA SET: en_v_20140717 ¢

DATE CREATED: 07/17/2014

Number of Observations: 999

Number of Variables: 122

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
EN_V28 'V28.FU. After Hurricane Katrina, did you return to your prior residence or to a NUM PRIOR . Missing 235 235
different residence?

1 Prior 493 493

2 Different 248 248

3 Didn't Return 7 0.7

8 Don't Know 14 1.4

9 Refused 2 0.2

EN_V29A 'V29a. Participant did not have, did not know, or refused to give the last four CHAR $SSNCA 808 80.9
digits of his/her social security number.

0000 1 0.1

RRRR Refused 190 19.0

XXXX Refused 190 19.0
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